LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS 7500 Odawa Circle Harbor Springs, MI 49740

RESOLUTION # 091204-03

Request for Funding from the Lumina Foundation for Education, Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians Access to Education Project

- WHEREAS: the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians ("LTBB" or "Tribe") is a Federally recognized Indian Tribe reaffirmed by the Unites States Congress on September 21, 1994 in Public Law 103-324, as amended, which exercises sovereign governmental authority over the people, land, and water within its jurisdiction and administers a wide range of governmental programs;
- **WHEREAS:** the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians Tribal Council is the elected governing body of the Tribe;
- **WHEREAS:** the LTBB governmental services includes an Education Department that is committed to the vision that through education communities and families flourish;
- **WHEREAS:** the LTBB Education Department values knowledge, integrity, change and growth and strongly adheres to administering fair and accessible programs that are beneficial for Indian people;
- **WHEREAS:** the Lumina Foundation for Education is a private, independent foundation that strives to expand access and success in postsecondary education and believes that education is the best way to help people achieve their potential;
- **WHEREAS:** the Lumina Foundation for Education funds programs that eliminate barriers to education, particularly among underserved 18 to 24-year-olds and adult student groups.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Tribal Council of the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians authorizes and supports this request for funding from the Lumina Foundation for Education for a 24-month Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians Access to Education Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Tribal Chairman Frank Ettawageshik or his designee is authorized to execute any documents necessary to apply for, receive, and administer funds under the grant.

CERTIFICATION

As Tribal Chairman and Tribal Se	ecretary, we certify tha	at this Resolution	on was duly ado	pted by the	
Tribal Council of the Little Trav	verse Bay Bands of O	dawa Indians a	at a regular mee	eting of the	
Tribal Council held September 1	2, 2004 at which a qu	orum was pres	sent, by a vote of	of <u>5</u> in	
favor, <u>0</u> opposed, <u>0</u> abste	entions, and 2 abs	ent as recorded	by this roll call	l :	
	In Favor	Opposed	Abstained	Absent	
Frank Ettawageshik	X	11			
Beatrice Law	X				
Alice Yellowbank	X				
Dexter McNamara	X				
Fred Harrington, Jr.				X	
Rita Shananaquet				X	
Regina Bentley	X				
.					
Date:		1. E 1	'1 T '1 1 C1 '		
	Fra	Frank Ettawageshik, Tribal Chairman			
	Da	Daytor MaNamara Tribal Sagretary			
	De	Dexter McNamara, Tribal Secretary			